Total assets 8,162,998 11,917,998

Total liabilities (107,676) (107,676)

Net assets 8,055,322 11,810,322

Total equity 8,055,322 11,810,322

(g) The “Offer” section of the Investment Overview Section of the Prospectus is

amended by replacing the “what is the percentage of Shares being offered

based on the number of Shares currently on issue” with the following:

Following completion of the Offer assuming the Minimum Subscription is raised,

the Shares issued under the Offer will represent 26.64% of the Company’s total

number of Shares on issue (on an undiluted basis).

Following completion of the Offer assuming the Maximum Subscription is raised,

the Shares issued under the Offer will represent 37.71% of the Company’s total

number of Shares on issue (on an undiluted basis).

(h) The “What is the capital structure after completion of the Offer” section of the

Investment Overview Section of the Prospectus is amended by replacing the

table showing the issued capital at completion of the Offer with the following:

MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$6,000,000

MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$10,000,000

SHARES %

(UNDILUTED)

SHARES %

(UNDILUTED)

Fully paid ordinary shares

currently on issue

82,600,005 73.36 82,600,005 62.29

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 21 August 2024 issued by Fulcrum

Lithium Ltd (ACN 665 528 307).

7

MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$6,000,000

MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$10,000,000

SHARES %

(UNDILUTED)

SHARES %

(UNDILUTED)

Fully paid ordinary shares

under the Offer

30,000,000 26.64 50,000,000 37.71

Total Shares 112,600,005 100.00% 132,600,005 100.00%

(i) The “Will any Shares be subject to escrow” section of the Investment Overview

Section of the Prospectus is amended as follows:

The number of Securities that are subject to ASX imposed escrow are at the

ASX’s discretion in accordance with the ASX Listing Rules and underlying policy.

A good faith estimate of the Securities that are expected to be subject to ASX

imposed escrow is 55,600,005 Shares and 3,000,000 Performance Rights as

follows:

(i) 55,600,005 Shares are expected to be subject to escrow for a period

of 24 months commencing on the date on which quotation of the

[…]

and thereafter in multiples of 2,500 Shares.

6. SECTION 2 – DETAILS OF THE OFFER

6.1 Section 2.7 (Applications and payment options) of the Prospectus is amended as follows:

The statement “Applications for Shares under the Offer must be for a minimum of $2,000

worth of Shares (8,000 Shares) and thereafter in multiples of 2,000 Shares and payment

for the Shares must be made in full at the Offer Price of $0.25 per Share” is replaced with

the following:

Applications for Shares under the Offer must be for a minimum of $2,000 worth of Shares

(10,000 Shares) and thereafter in multiples of 2,500 Shares and payment for the Shares

must be made in full at the Offer Price of $0.20 per Share.

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 21 August 2024 issued by Fulcrum

Lithium Ltd (ACN 665 528 307).

8

6.2 Section 2.16 (Use of proceeds of the Offer) is replaced with the following:

The Company intends to use its current funds and the funds raised from the Offer as

follows:

USE OF FUNDS FROM THE OFFER MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

OF

$6,000,000

MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$10,000,000

$ % $ %

Funds available

Cash on hand (reviewed as at 30 June

2024)1
56,000 0.92 56,000 0.56

Funds from the Offer 6,000,000 99.08 10,000,000 99.44

Total funds available 6,056,000 100.00 10,056,000 100.00

Expenses of the Offer2, 3 580,923 9.59 825,923 8.21

Repayment of Loan Facility3 1,000,000 16.51 1,000,000 9.94

Exploration/drilling program

expenditure3,4 – year 1
1,122,077 18.53 2,060,077 20.49

Exploration/drilling program expenditure4

– year 2
2,413,000 39.85 4,786,000 47.59

Working capital5 800,000 13.21 800,000 7.96

Total expenditure 5,916,000 97.69 9,472,000 94.19

Total funds available – end of year 2 140,000 2.31 584,000 5.81

Notes:

1. As at the date of the Supplementary Prospectus the Company had a cash balance of

approximately $21,000.

2. Total expenses of the Offer will be funded from the proceeds of the Offer. Refer to section 14.3 for

a breakdown of these expenses. They include capital raising costs ($360,000 at Minimum

Subscription or $600,000 at Maximum Subscription), ASX and ASIC fees ($108,718 at Minimum

Subscription and $113,584 at Maximum Subscription), accounting, legal and other professional

adviser fees ($260,000) and Prospectus design, printing and related costs ($36,282 at Minimum

[…]

The use of funds set out above represents the Company's current intentions based upon

its present plans and business conditions. The amounts and timing of the actual

expenditures may vary significantly and will depend upon numerous factors, including

the timing and success of the Company’s exploration efforts. It is anticipated that the

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 21 August 2024 issued by Fulcrum

Lithium Ltd (ACN 665 528 307).

9

funds raised under the Offer will enable two years of full operations (if the Minimum

Subscription is raised).

The Directors are of the opinion that, following completion of the Offer, the Company will

have sufficient working capital to carry out its stated objectives as set out in the table in

this section 2.16.

6.3 Section 2.18 (Capital structure following completion of the Offer) of the Prospectus is

replaced with following:

On the completion of the Offer, the issued capital of the Company will be as set out in

the tables below:

MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$6,000,000

MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION OF

$10,000,000

SHARES
%

(UNDILUTED)
SHARES

%

(UNDILUTED)

Fully paid ordinary shares

currently on issue
82,600,005 73.36 82,600,005 62.29

Fully paid ordinary shares

under the Offer
30,000,000 26.64 50,000,000 37.71

Total Shares 112,600,005 100.00% 132,600,005 100.00%

The rights attaching to the Shares are summarised in section 13.2 of the Prospectus.

PERFORMANCE

RIGHTS

(NUMBER)

Performance Rights currently on issue Nil

Performance Rights to be issued to the Directors  3,000,000

Total Performance Rights on issue on completion of the Offer 3,000,000

The Company will issue a total of 3,000,000 Performance Rights to Directors prior to

Completion of the Offer, comprising:

(a) 2,000,000 Performance Rights to Director Peter J. Nightingale (or his nominee);

and

(b) 1,000,000 Performance Rights to Director Anthony Sgro (or his nominee).

[…]

the Financial Information. A copy of this report, which includes an explanation of the

scope and limitations of the Investigating Accountant’s work, is set out in section 11.

Investors should note the scope and limitations of the Independent Limited Assurance

Report

10.3 Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the Company’s Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June

2024, extracted from its audited financial statements, and the Pro Forma Statement of

Financial Position as at that date.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position includes adjustments for certain

transactions as if they had occurred at 30 June 2024. It is provided for illustrative purposes

only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its

future financial position.

 MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

OF $6,000,000

MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

OF $10,000,000

Subsequent

Events

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

Audited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
55,785 184,077 4,439,272 4,679,134 8,194,272 8,434,134

Other assets 211,088 - (204,272) 6,816 (204,272) 6,816

Total current

assets
266,873 184,077 4,235,000 4,685,950 7,990,000 8,440,950

Non-current assets

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure

2,642,274 815,923 - 3,458,197 - 3,458,197

Other financial

assets
18,851 - - 18,851 - 18,851

Total non-current

assets
2,661,125 815,923 - 3,477,048 - 3,477,048

Total assets 2,927,998 1,000,000 4,235,000 8,162,998 7,990,000 11,917,998

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 21 August 2024 issued by Fulcrum

Lithium Ltd (ACN 665 528 307).

15

 MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

OF $6,000,000

MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

OF $10,000,000

Subsequent

Events

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

Audited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Unaudited

$

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
107,676 - - 107,676 - 107,676

Borrowings - 1,000,000 (1,000,000) - (1,000,000) -

Total current

liabilities
107,676 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 107,676 (1,000,000) 107,676

Total liabilities 107,676 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 107,676 (1,000,000) 107,676

Net assets 2,820,322 - 5,235,000 8,055,322 8,990,000 11,810,322

Equity

Issued capital 3,872,103 - 5,564,334 9,436,437 9,292,911 13,165,014

Foreign currency

translation reserve
(9,121) - - (9,121) - (9,121)

Accumulated

losses
(1,042,660) - (329,334) (1,371,994) (302,911) (1,345,571)

Total equity 2,820,322 - 5,235,000 8,055,322 8,990,000 11,810,322

Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company detailed above has been

extracted without adjustment from the audited financial statements for the financial year

ended 30 June 2024.

Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been compiled by extracting the

Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 30 June 2024 and then

reflecting the Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the impact of the following subsequent

events and transactions which are proposed to occur immediately before or following